

Docket No. 19-6236

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CITY OF NEW TRURO, NEW TEJAS,

Petitioner,

v.

KILL-A-BYTE SOFTWARE, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Petitioner

Team 76

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision Involved	1
Standard of Review	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. Factual History	2
II. Procedural History	3
Summary of the Argument	5
Argument	9
I. Parties should always be required to make timely Rule 50 motions to preserve claims made in a motion for summary judgment that was denied by the district court.....	9
A. It would be unfair to create an exception to Rule 50 that is not in the text of the Rule due to the reliance interest in the text being applied as written.....	10
1. The plain text of Rule 50 does not contain a “purely legal” exception to the requirement to make Rule 50 motions.....	10
2. Parties to litigation have a reliance interest in the text of Rule 50 being applied as written.....	13
B. It is inappropriate for an appellate court to review a pretrial denial of summary judgment after a full trial.....	14
C. The Thirteenth Circuit’s and Respondent’s competing argument that a bifurcated rule is necessary to achieve “just” results is not persuasive.....	15
D. If, in the alternative, this Court holds that there is an exception to Rule 50 for “purely legal” claims, then this Court should still vacate the decision below because Kill-a-Byte’s due process claim is not “purely legal.”.....	17

1.	There are factual issues involved in determining whether economic legislation is “arbitrary and irrational” under the Due Process Clause; thus, due process claims are not “purely legal.”.....	18
2.	The policy reasons for allowing some “legal” issues to be reviewed through interlocutory appeal do not apply to due process claims.....	19
II.	Even if this Court finds that Kill-a-Byte preserved its due process claim, New Truro should succeed on the merits because imposition of civil liability on Kill-a-Byte was consistent with due process.....	20
A.	New Tejas’s substantial factor test, used to assign liability under its public nuisance law, does not violate due process.....	21
1.	Use of the substantial factor test and its liability framework is not unique to New Truro.....	21
2.	Kill-a-Byte’s product was a substantial factor in New Truro’s increased crime rate, and it interfered with the City’s public safety.....	22
B.	New Truro’s public nuisance law, as economic legislation, passes rational basis review; thus, it does not violate due process based on retroactivity.....	25
1.	New Truro’s public nuisance law is an economic regulation that passes rational basis review.....	26
2.	Imposition of liability against Kill-a-Byte does not violate due process based on retroactivity.....	27
a.	The decision of the New Tejas Supreme Court was neither arbitrary nor irrational in applying the substantial factor test retroactively.....	28
b.	The retroactive application of New Tejas’s public nuisance law was justified by a rational purpose and does not violate the principles of fundamental fairness.....	31
C.	Federal courts interpreting state law must give preclusive effect to state court judgment.....	35
III.	The abatement ordered by the Western District of New Tejas does not violate the restrictions on punitive damages, and the cost was rationally allocated to Kill-a-Byte.....	36
A.	The abatement award to New Truro did not violate the restrictions on punitive damages, as the damage award consisted of an equitable remedy for abatement costs rather than punitive damages.....	37
B.	The district court rationally allocated the abatement cost to Kill-a-Byte.....	41

Conclusion	44
------------------	----

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co. v. Massanari</i> , 305 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Anker Energy Corp. v. Consol. Coal Co.</i> , 177 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	19
<i>Ass’n of Bituminous Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Black v. J.I. Case Co., Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 568 (1994)	16
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	37
<i>Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Webster Eng’g Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995)	14, 15, 17
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	28, 30
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	38
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 40 Cal. Rptr. 3d 313 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	38, 39
<i>Daniels v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 46 N.E.3d 655 (Ill. App. Ct. 2019)	21
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Feld Motor Sports, Inc. v. Traxxas, L.P.</i> , 861 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>First Options of Chicago v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	1
<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014)	Passim
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017)	35, 36

<i>Greathouse v. Amcord, Inc.</i> , 41 Cal. Rptr. 2d 561 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	21
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	26
<i>Hickerson v. City of New York</i> , 146 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	35, 41, 42
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150567, *67 (N.D. Ohio).....	38
<i>Johnson v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 48 (1952).....	11, 12
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	36
<i>Kyriss v. State</i> , 707 P.2d 5 (Mont. 1985)	21
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	30
<i>Nat’l R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	41
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	12
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	18, 25
<i>People v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 2014 Cal. Super., LEXIS 1426 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 7, 2014).....	39
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. App. 2017)	41, 42
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	16
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	26, 32, 33
<i>Rost v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 151 A.3d 1032 (Pa. 2016)	22
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. San Diego Reg’l Water Quality Control Bd.</i> , 248 Cal. Rptr. 3d 496 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019).....	21, 22
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	14

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 438 U.S. 408 (2003)	37
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	1
<i>Unitherm Food Systems, Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	11
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	Passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1738	35
28 U.S.C. §§ 2073–74	13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	Passim

Other Authorities

<i>Public Nuisance and Public Plaintiffs: Rediscovering the Common Law (Part</i> , 16 E.L.R. 10292 (1986).....	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 431	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908(1)	37
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 840E	42
